
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
24 April 2019

Time and venue:

5.00pm in the Council Chamber,County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair); Liz Boorman, 
Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Dave Neave, Tony Rowell, 
Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Quorum: 5

Published: Thursday, 11 April 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 April 2019 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



6 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

7 LW/18/0472 - Land at western end of Riddens Lane, Plumpton, East Sussex  
(Pages 5 - 26)

8 LW/18/1011 - Land adjacent to Neaves House, Laughton Road, Ringmer, 
East Sussex  (Pages 27 - 40)

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

9 SDNP/18/06575 - Lower Tulleys Wells Farm, Beechwood Lane, Cooksbridge, 
BN7 3QG  (Pages 41 - 52)

10 SDNP/18/03306 - Holdings Farm, The Street, Kingston Lewes, East Sussex, 
BN7 3NT  (Pages 53 - 68)

11 SDNP/19/00076/FUL - 2 South Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BP  
(Pages 69 - 74)

12 SDNP/19/01139 - 6 Hill Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1DB  (Pages 75 - 82)

Non-planning application related items

13 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 5 June 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions.

Information for the public
Accessibili
[...]
tice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE on 3 April 2019 at 6.00pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Dave Neave, Tony Rowell 
and Richard Turner

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Development Management)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer)
Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning)

138 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

139 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Liz Boorman, Jim 
Sheppard and Vic Ient.

140 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(planning application LW/18/0808) as he was a member of Ringmer Parish 
Council.

141 Petitions 

There were none.

142 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 3 April 2019

143 LW/18/0773 - 15 Cliff Gardens, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, BN10 7BX 

Joanna Wilkins, Sandra Mitchell and Richard Bushnell spoke against the 
application. Kim Claerhoudt and Jane Stroomberg spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0773 for proposed 1 bedroom single storey 
detached dwelling (re-application after refusal of LW/18/0198) be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report with condition 4 (ix) and 
condition 7 being amended for clarity.

144 LW/19/0012 - 20 Fort Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9QF 

Resolved:

That local authority planning application LW/19/0012 (Reg 3) for proposal for 
change of use and demolition of the existing class B1 building and 
construction of 13 new residential units (C3 use) over three stories, with 
included accommodation of 6 x 2 bedroom apartments and 7 x 1 bedroom 
apartments be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report, and subject to condition 3 being amended to include no 
deliveries to site before 09.00.

145 LW/18/0808 - Caburn Field, Anchor Field, Ringmer, East Sussex 

Councillor John Kay spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Ben Ellis and 
Max Pengelley spoke for the application. Councillor Johnny Denis spoke in his 
capacity as a Lewes District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0808 for proposed residential development 
of a total of 77 dwellings of a mix of types, sizes and affordability to ensure 
that efficient use is made of the land, comprising of 10 x 2 bedroom flats, 12 x 
2 bedroom houses, 23 x 3 bedroom houses, 9 x 4 bedroom houses, and 13 x 
2 bed and 10 x 3 bed affordable houses (amended proposal) be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.

(Note: Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he 
was a member of Ringmer Parish Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

146 SDNP/18/03306/FUL - Holdings Farm, The Street, Kingston, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 3NT 

This application was deferred until the next scheduled meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee on 24 April 2019, due to a technical error which 
extended the neighbour notification period to 23 April 2019.

Page 2



3 April 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

147 SDNP/18/06575/FUL - Lower Tulleys Wells Farm, Beechwoods Lane, 
Cooksbridge, East Sussex, BN7 3QG 

Jenny Begeman spoke against the application. Dan Page spoke for the 
application. Councillor Isabelle Linington spoke in her capacity as a Lewes 
District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/06575/FUL for construction of an earth 
banked farmyard manure store be deferred to the next scheduled meeting of 
the Planning Applications Committee on 24 April 2019, to allow for a site visit 
by the Committee.

148 Summary of appeal decisions received from 27 November 2018 – 26 
February 2019 (South Downs National Park) 

Resolved:

That the appeal decisions received from 27 November 2018 – 26 February 
2019 (South Downs National Park), be noted.

149 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 24 April 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.30pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0472   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Landacre 
Developments 
(Plumpton Green) Ltd 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Plumpton / 
Plumpton Streat 
E.Chiltington St John W 

PROPOSAL: 

Outline planning application for up to 20 dwellings (including 40% 
affordable), access, landscaping, footpath diversion and associated 
infrastructure (Amended Site Plan and Drainage Strategy - Public 
Footpath No Longer Diverted). 

SITE ADDRESS: Land At Western End Of Riddens Lane Plumpton East Sussex  

GRID REF:   

 

Pag
[...]
rch 2019 Drainage Strategy Layout 
 
Proposed Layout Plan 14 February 2019 Amended Site Plan 1206/PA/010 Rev B 
 
Technical Report 12 February 2019 FRA and SWDS 3763 FRA/3764 SWDS 
 
Other Plan(s) 30 January 2019 Swept Path Analysis/Access Road 101598-T-

003 Rev B 
 
Survey Plan 8 June 2018 Indicative Mitigation Proposals PDA-RID-003 
 
Planning Statement/Brief 8 June 2018 Planning Statement 
 
Technical Report 8 June 2018 Transport Statement Report 101598 F1 
 
Technical Report 8 June 2018 Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
 
Technical Report 8 June 2018 Arboricultural Method Statement 

(Preliminary) 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/1011   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr G Parsons 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Ringmer / 
Ouse Valley & Ringmer 

PROPOSAL: 
Outline planning application for erection of  6 dwellings  
(four affordable), resubmission following refusal of planning 
application LW/17/1000 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Land Adjacent To Neaves House Laughton Road Ringmer East 
Sussex  

GRID REF:   

 
   

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site the subject of this proposal is an area of open countryside situated 
to the south of Laughton Road between Neaves House to the west and Neaves Lane to 
the east. The proposal is for the erection of six dwellings (four affordable).  
 
1.2 Two of the proposed dwellings will be open market dwellings, one has been identified 
as self-build, these properties are shown on the indicative plan submitted as being large 
detached properties situated to the west of the site adjacent to Neaves House. The four 
affordable dwellings are shown as a two pairs of smaller semi-detached dwellings located 
on the east of the property adjacent to Neaves Lane. 
 
1.3 A short distance south of the application site is a Sewerage Treatment Works.  The plot 
of land is outside of the Planning Boundary to Broyle Side, and also the
[...]
ction of 4 affordable homes and 2 market 
homes - Refused 
 
LW/18/1011 - Erection of  6 dwellings (four affordable), resubmission following refusal of 
planning application LW/17/1000 -  
 
E/71/0829 - Outline Application for twelve detached bungalows. - Refused 
 
E/64/0855 - Outline Application for seven houses with garages and service road at rear. - 
Refused 
 
APPEAL/59/0333 - Outline Application to erect five detached houses, bungalows or chalet-
bungalows. - Dismissed    
 
APPEAL/71/0829 - Development Appeal - Dismissed    
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
ESCC Archaeologist – Although this application is situated within an Archaeological 
Notification Area, based on the information supplied, I do not believe that any significant 
archaeological remains are likely to be affected by these proposals. For this reason I have 
no further recommendations to make in this instance.  
 
 
Planning Policy –  The Lewes District Council (LDC) Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) provides an explanation of how the Council's affordable housing 
policy as set out in the Lewes District Local Plan Part 1 - Joint Core Strategy is to be 
implemented. The LDC Affordable Housing SPD webpage explains: 
 
'July 2018 update - Lewes Affordable Housing SPD 
 
Since the adoption of the Lewes Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
government has published an update to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
Paragraph 63 states that "Provision of affordable housing should not be sought for 
residential developments that are not major developments, other than in designated rural 
areas". The NPPF defines major developments as "For housing, development where 10 or 
more homes will be provided, or the site has an area of 0.5 hectares or more." 
 
Therefore, the requirement for 40% affordable housing will now apply to developments of 
10 or more homes, rather than 11 or more, or a site area of 0.5 hectares or more. This 
should be 
[...]
n 19 December 

2018 
J432/01 Location Plan 

 

Page 38



 

PAC – DD/MM/YY 

Proposed Layout Plan 19 December 
2018 

J432/02 Rev A Proposed Block Plan 

 
Affordable Housing 
Statement 

19 December 
2018 

Affordable Housing Financial Viability Review 

 
Design & Access 
Statement 

19 December 
2018 

Design & Access Statement 

 
Technical Report 19 December 

2018 
Economic Appraisal Report 

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREPORT 

          

   

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 24 April 2019 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/18/06575/FUL 

Applicant Mr Thomas 

Application Construction of an earth banked farmyard manure store 

Address Lower Tulleys Wells Farm  

Beechwood Lane 

Cooksbridge 

BN7 3QG 

 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons given and subject 

to the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 This application was deferred at the Committee meeting on the 3 April 2019 to 

enable the members of the Planning Committee to visit the site.  The organised visit 

took place on Tuesday 16 April 2019. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1  The application site lies to the west of Cooksbridge Village, north of the C6 (Beechwood 

Lane). The proposed location of the development is a field which forms part Lower Tulleys Wells 

Farm, a long established 206 acre dairy farm. The site is immediately adjacent to the existing 

farmyard located off Beechwood Lane, which currently contains three barns and the milking 

parlour. The site boundary mainly consists of low hedging, with the farmyard forming the 

southern boundary. A public right of way runs adjacent to the eastern boundary. 

 

1.2  The site is outside of the Cooksbridge planning boundary and is rural in nature. There are 

three residential properties immediately adjacent to the existing farmyard, one of which is the 

farmhouse associated with Lower Tulleys Wells Farm. 

 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1  The proposal is seeking permission for the construction of a 25m x 35m earth-bunded 

farmyard manure store in the south-eastern corner of the field. The manure store would be 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



capable of storing 2450m3 of manure, which is sufficient for the needs of the current farm, and 

for the proposed increase in the number of cattle that the farm is anticipating. 

 

2.2  This application has been called in to committee by Councillor Linington. 

 

 

3 Relevant Planning History 

 

SDNP/18/05048/APNW - Construction of an earth banked farmyard manure store - Planning 

Permission is required 

 

SDNP/16/01129/APNW - Construction of a clay-lined, horseshoe-shaped bank/storage area as a 

farmyard-manure store - Planning Permission is required 

 

LW/07/0706 - Conversion of cart shed and store to holiday accommodation (formerly ancillary 

residential) - Refused 

 

LW/06/0019 - Agricultural Determination to replace redundant barn with milking parlour -  

Details Not Required 

 

LW/05/0869 - Application for determination of prior approval in respect of the erection of a 

straw barn - Details Not Required 

 

LW/91/0569 - Erection of a covered cattle yard (existing to be demolished) - Approved 

 

LW/80/0446 - Planning Application for portal framed covered cattle yard - Approved 

 

 

4 Consultations  

 

Parish Council Consultee  

Hamsey Parish Council does not object to this planning application for a farmyard manure store, 

and associated landscaping scheme, on the basis that anticipated herd growth will be from 90 to 

120-130 cows, necessary for keeping the farm viable and within capacity for existing 

infrastructure. The storage is not for farm yard manure in liquid form (slurry). HPC notes that 

the Environment Agency advised and approved these plans and their letter dated July 2018 

(registered on application) indicates tha
[...]
ge 50



Plans - EXISTING SURVEY & 

PROPOSED MANURE STORE 

PLAN 

PJB/060918/003  21.12.2018 Approved 

Plans - EXISTING SURVEY & 

PROPOSED MANURE STORE 

PLAN 

JB/060918/003 

A 

 21.12.2018 Approved 

Application Documents -  PLANNING 

STATEMENT 

 21.12.2018 Approved 

Application Documents -  Environment 

Agency Report 

 21.12.2018 Submitted 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREPORT 

          

   

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 24 April 2019 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/18/03306/FUL 

Applicant Mr Chris Morrell 

Application Erection of new 2-bedroom detached dwelling on land adjacent to 

Holdings Farm (amended plans). 

Address Holdings Farm 

The Street 

Kingston 

Lewes 

East Sussex 

BN7 3NT 

 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

On balance, approval is recommended. 

 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1 The application site is located on the southern side of The Street, within Kingston village, 

opposite The Juggs public house.  The site is occupied by a semi-detached dwelling which has 

been extended to the side and which was originally built in the early 1970s.  The property has a 

relatively shallow back garden and a larger garden area to the side, adjacent to the driveway 

alongside Holdings Old Farmhouse, which is Grade II Listed. 

 

1.2  The property is not part of an agricultural use or farm.  There is a continuing agricultural use 

behind the application site, but this is now separate. 

 

1.3  The existing house is not listed, but it is situated within the Kingston Conservation Area and 

is within the South Downs Nati
[...]
e of 

development; design and impact on the Conservation Area and the setting of the neighbouring 

listed building; residential amenity; and accessibility and sustainable transport. 

 

8.2 The comments received from both the Parish Council and from third parties have been taken 

into consideration and the issues raised are covered in the below assessment.   

 

Principle 

 

8.3 The application site is presently part of the side and rear garden to the existing house.  As 

such, the proposal to sub-divide the plot and construct a new dwelling is infill development. 

 

8.4 The site lies within Kingston Conservation Area for which a Kingston Conservation Area 

Character Appraisal was produced in 2007 identifying some of the defining characteristics of the 

Conservation Area to be its informal layout of houses and cottages and other outbuildings main 

associated with agriculture and having spacious plots.  The appraisal goes on to state that the 

Conservation Area should be protected from further infilling, particularly as the historic layout 

has been eroded from the 1960s onwards by modern infill development, leading to the 

incremental infilling of gardens and open space.  Policy SD15 of the SDNP Local Plan which states 

that development proposals within a Conservation Area, or within its setting, will only be 

permitted where they preserve or enhance the special architectural or historic interest, 

character or appearance of the Conservation Area.   

 

8.5 The Conservation Adviser has raised concerns which echo the content of the Kingston 

Conservation Area Character Appraisal, namely that the informal layout of existing houses should 

be protected from further infilling.  Previously, the Conservation Adviser considered that the 

closeness of the plot to the centre of the Conservation Area, where plot sizes are smaller, was 

sufficient to support a new infill development in this location, however, on balance an objection Page 59



has been 
[...]
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 

infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. South Downs National Park 

Authority, Licence No. 100050083 (2016) (Not to scale). 

 

Page 66



Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application 

 

 

The application has been assessed and recommendation is made on the basis of the following plans and 

documents submitted: 

 

Plan Type Reference Version Date on Plan Status 

Plans -  0842-BL-01-P3  20.02.2019 Approved 

Plans -  0842-PR-01-P3  20.02.2019 Approved 

Plans -  0842-PR-02-P3  20.02.2019 Approved 

Plans -  0842-PR-03-P3  20.02.2019 Approved 

Plans -  0842-PR-04-P3  20.02.2019 Approved 

Plans -  0842-PR-05-P3  20.02.2019 Approved 

Plans -  0842-PR-06-P3  20.02.2019 Approved 

Plans -  0842-PR-07-P3  20.02.2019 Approved 

Reports -  DA 

ADDENDUM-

P1 

 20.02.2019 Approved 

 

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREPORT 

          

   

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 24 April 2019 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/19/00076/FUL 

Applicant Sophie Sneddon 

Application Change of use from D1 (Non-residential institutions) to a mixed 

use of A3 (Restaurants and Cafés) and D1 (Non-residential 

institutions) 

Address 2 South Street 

Lewes 

East Sussex 

BN7 2BP 

 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1  The application site is a detached, single-storey building located on the corner of South 

Street and Cliffe High Street, Lewes. The building was originally constructed as a public 

convenience but fell into disuse. Change of use was granted in 1997 to use as a community 

facility, specifically a meeting place for young people, serving light refreshments. 

 

1.2  The site is both within the Lewes Town Centre Boundary, as defined by the Lewes District 

Local Plan and the South Downs Local Plan, and within the Lewes Conservation Area. 

 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1  The proposal is to change the use of this property from D1 (non-residential institutions) to a 

mixed use of A3 (Restaurants and Cafés) and D1 (Non-residential institutions). No external 

changes are proposed as part of this application. 

 

2.2  This application is being presented to the Committee as the applicant is Lewes District  

Council. 

 

 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



3 Relevant Planning History 

 

LW/97/0333 - Change of use from disused public convenience to meeting place for young people 

serving light refreshments, small extension to rear of property - Approved 

 

 

4 Consultations  

 

Parish Council Consultee  

 

Members regret the loss of an important community amenity 

 

LE - Environmental Health  

No comments. 

 

LE - Design and Conservation Officer  

No objection as no change to the buildings appearance. 

 

 

5 Representations 

 

None received. 

 

6 Planning Policy Context 

 Applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. The statutory development plan in this area is the Lewes 

District Council - The Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) 2014 and the following 

additional plan(s): 

 

 

 South Downs National Park Local Plan - Submission 2018 

  

 

Other plans considered: 

 

 Lewes Neighbourhood Plan 

  

  

 The relevant policies to this application are set out in section 7, below. 

  

 National Park Purposes 

The two statutory purposes of the SDNP designation are: 

 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage,   

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment
[...]
April 2019 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/19/01139/HOUS 

Applicant Mr Russell Pilfold 

Application Proposed erection of cabin in the rear garden, ancillary to the use 

of the main dwelling 

Address 6 Hill Road 

Lewes 

East Sussex 

BN7 1DB 

 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

 

 

1 Site Description 

 

1.1 The application property is a detached dwelling, located on the south west side of Hill Road, 

Lewes, set in an elevated position in relation to Hill Road. 

 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1 The Proposal is for the erection of a cabin in the rear garden, which is to be ancillary to the 

main dwelling. 

 

2.2 This application is being presented to the Committee as the applicant is a member of staff. 

 

 

3 Relevant Planning History 

 

 3.1  There is no relevant planning history. 

 

4 Consultations  

 

Parish Council Consultee  

No comment 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



 

 

5 Representations 

 

Friends of Lewes - commenting that there are “concerns that the proposed cabin is not 

ancillary to the use of the main dwelling and could be separated into a new dwelling, 

served by the existing access. The drawings have not been well prepared and provide 
inadequate details of the development proposed.” 

 

These comments are noted and are addressed by condition. 

 

6 Planning Policy Context 

 Applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. The statutory development plan in this area is the Lewes 

District Council - The Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) 2014 and the following 

additional plan(s): 

 

 

 South Downs National Park Local Plan - Submission 2018 

  

 

Other plans cons
[...]
 and subsequently determining to grant planning 

permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out 

within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 

Tim Slaney 

Director of Planning 

South Downs National Park Authority 

 

Contact Officer: James Emery  

Tel: 01273 471600 

email: james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

 

Appendices  Appendix 1 - Site Location Map 

Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application 

 

SDNPA Consultees  

 

Background Documents 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



Appendix 1  

 

Site Location Map 

 

 

 
 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on 

behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 

infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. South Downs National Park 

Authority, Licence No. 100050083 (2016) (Not to scale). 

 

Page 80



Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application 

 

There were no plans submitted for this application. 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/18/0472 - Land at western end of Riddens Lane, Plumpton, East Sussex
	8 LW/18/1011 - Land adjacent to Neaves House, Laughton Road, Ringmer, East Sussex
	9 SDNP/18/06575 - Lower Tulleys Wells Farm, Beechwood Lane, Cooksbridge, BN7 3QG
	10 SDNP/18/03306 - Holdings Farm, The Street, Kingston Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 3NT
	11 SDNP/19/00076/FUL - 2 South Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BP
	12 SDNP/19/01139 - 6 Hill Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1DB



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St. Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, on 24 April 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Liz Boorman, Stephen Catlin, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Dave Neave and 
Tony Rowell

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Development Management)
Matthew Kitchener (Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning)

150 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

151 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Graham Amy, Jim 
Sheppard, Linda Wallraven and Richard Turner.

Councillor Turner did not sit as a Member of the Committee for the duration of 
the meeting but was present in the public gallery (minute 152 below refers).

152 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Turner declared he had pre-determined agenda item 8 (planning 
application LW/18/1011). He was present in the public gallery until the 
conclusion of agenda item 9 (planning application SDNP/18/06575) and 
spoke for planning application LW/18/011 in his capacity as a Lewes District 
Ward Councillor. After speaking from the public gallery, Councillor Turner left 
the room whilst the Committee debated and voted on this application. 



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 24 April 2019

153 Petitions 

There were none.

154 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

155 LW/18/0472 - Land at western end of Riddens Lane, Plumpton, East 
Sussex 

Councillor Nick Beaumont spoke on behalf of Plumpton Parish Council. Rob 
Banks and Doug Wright spoke against the proposal. Mark Best and Robin 
Carr spoke for the proposal. 

Resolved:

That outline planning application LW/18/0472 for up to 20 dwellings (including 
40% affordable), access, landscaping, footpath diversion and associated 
infrastructure (amended site plan and drainage strategy – public footpath no 
diverted) be approved, subject to a S106 agreement, the conditions set out in 
the report, supplementary report and an additional condition to secure low 
carbon and renewable energy installations.

156 LW/18/1011 - Land adjacent to Neaves House, Laughton Road, Ringmer, 
East Sussex 

Gavin May and Mr. Pengelley spoke for the proposal. Councillor Richard 
Turner spoke in his capacity as a Lewes District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That outline planning application LW/18/1011 for erection of 6 dwellings (four 
affordable), resubmission following refusal of planning application LW/17/100 
be approved, subject to a S106 agreement, the conditions set out in the 
report, supplementary report and an additional condition to secure low carbon 
and renewable energy installations.

NB Councillor Turner left the room whilst the Committee debated and voted 
on this application.



24 April 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

157 SDNP/18/06575 - Lower Tulleys Wells Farm, Beechwood Lane, 
Cooksbridge, BN7 3QG 

Jenny Begeman spoke against the proposal. Mr. Page and Guy Grimstone 
spoke for the proposal. Councillor Isabelle Linington spoke in her capacity as 
a Lewes District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/06575 for construction of an earth banked 
farmyard manure store be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.

158 SDNP/18/03306 - Holdings Farm, The Street, Kingston, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 3NT 

Fiona Harrison spoke on behalf of Kingston Parish Council. Sandra Banks 
and Stuart Brisdon spoke against the proposal. Ben Jones spoke for the 
proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/03306 for erection of new 2-bedroom 
detached dwelling on land adjacent to Holdings Farm (amended plans) be 
refused due to the impact on the setting of the listed building, loss of the 
garden space and impact on the Conservation Area, inappropriate materials, 
and impact on views out of the conservation area to the countryside beyond, 
contrary to the Joint Core Strategy, SDNP Local Plan and the Kingston 
Conservation Area Appraisal.

159 SDNP/19/00076/FUL - 2 South Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BP 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/00076/FUL for change of use from D1 
(non-residential institutions) to a mixed use of A3 (restaurants and cafés) and 
D1 (non-residential institutions) be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report.

160 SDNP/19/01139 - 6 Hill Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1DB 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/01139 for proposed erection of cabin in 
the rear garden, ancillary to the use of the main dwelling be approved, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report.



Planning Applications 
Committee

4 24 April 2019

Non-planning application related items

161 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 5 June 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


